

Nos. 08-1553 & 08-1554 (Consolidated)

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KAWASAKI KISEN KAISHA LTD., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD CO.**

J. MICHAEL HEMMER
RAYMOND J. HASIAK
UNION PACIFIC
RAILROAD COMPANY
1400 Douglas Street
Stop 1580
Omaha, NE 68154
(402) 544-3052

LESLIE MCMURRAY
12520 Magnolia Boulevard
Suite 206
Valley Village, CA 91607
(818) 505-9902

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
Counsel of Record
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
LORI ALVINO MCGILL
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE CARMACK AMENDMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO IMPORT MOVEMENTS ON A THROUGH BILL OF LADING	20
A. The Pre-1978 Statutory Language Controls This Case	20
B. The Carmack Amendment Has Never Applied To Imports Moving Under A Through Bill Of Lading.....	24
C. Carmack Does Not Apply To <i>Any</i> Trade With Non-Adjacent Foreign Countries.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Federal Maritime Policy And This Court's Decision In <i>Kirby</i> Strongly Support The Traditional Rule.....	35
II. CARMACK DOES NOT APPLY HERE BECAUSE THE PARTIES HAVE OPTED OUT OF THE ICA	39
A. Section 10709 Is Available To Carriers Providing Exempt Transportation	39
B. UP Provided Carmack-Compliant Alternative Terms To "K" Line	44
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Adams Express Co. v. Croninger</i> , 226 U.S. 491 (1913)	5
<i>Alwine v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 15 A.2d 507 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1940).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Riverside Mills</i> , 219 U.S. 186 (1911)	37
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co. v. Montgomery & Co.</i> , 90 S.E. 740 (Ga. Ct. App. 1916)	33
<i>Becker & Co. v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 55 N.W.2d 776 (Mich. 1952).....	29
<i>Bills of Lading Cases</i> , 52 I.C.C. 671 (1919)	24
<i>Boston & Maine Railroad v. Hooker</i> , 233 U.S. 97 (1914)	26
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	21
<i>Capitol Converting Equipment, Inc. v. LEP Transport, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1992)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Carr v. Erie Lackawanna Railroad Co.</i> , 85 Misc. 2d 713 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1972).....	29
<i>Cass v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 72 (1974)	22, 23
<i>Cau v. Texas & Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 427 (1904)	46
<i>Condakes v. Smith</i> , 281 F. Supp. 1014 (D. Mass. 1968).....	29, 33
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp.-Declaratory Order- Exemption</i> , 1 I.C.C.2d 895 (1986)	42
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	22
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2326 (2008)	40
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	22
<i>Galveston, Harrisburg & San Antonio Railway Co. v. Woodbury</i> , 254 U.S. 357 (1920)	16, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goldberg v. Delaware, Lackawanna & Western Railroad Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.S.2d 44 (N.Y. Mun. Ct. 1943).....	30
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. O'Connor</i> , 232 U.S. 508 (1914)	47
<i>Hart v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 331 (1884)	50
<i>Heated Car Service Regulations</i> , 50 I.C.C. 620 (1918)	24, 38
<i>In re Cummins Amendment</i> , 33 I.C.C. 682 (1915)	24
<i>Indemnity Insurance Co. of North America v. Hanjin Shipping Co.</i> , 348 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	22, 34, 35
<i>Kenny's Automobile Parts, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 478 F. Supp. 461 (E.D. Pa. 1979)	16, 29, 33
<i>Knott v. Botany Mills</i> , 179 U.S. 69 (1900)	31
<i>Leary v. Aero Mayflower Transit Co.</i> , 207 S.E.2d 781 (N.C. Ct. App. 1974).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575, 580 (1978)	34
<i>Missouri Pacific Railroad Co. v. Porter</i> , 273 U.S. 341 (1927)	31
<i>Neptune Orient Lines, Ltd. v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 213 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2000)	12, 13
<i>Norfolk S. Railway Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	40
<i>Reider v. Thompson</i> , 176 F.2d 13 (5th Cir. 1949), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 339 U.S. 113 (1950)	29, 32
<i>Reider v. Thompson</i> , 339 U.S. 113 (1950)	26, 32, 33, 38, 45
<i>Shao v. Link Cargo (Taiwan)</i> , 986 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Sklaroff v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 184 F.2d 575 (3d Cir. 1950)	29
<i>Sompo Japan Insurance Co. of America v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Starrag v. Maersk, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Strachman v. Palmer</i> , 82 F. Supp. 161 (D. Mass. 1949), <i>aff'd in</i> <i>relevant part</i> , 177 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1949)	29, 30
<i>Swift v. Textiles, Inc. v. Watkins Motor Lines,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 697 (11th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 935 (1987)	34
<i>Tokio Marine & Fire Insurance Co. v. Amato</i> <i>Motors, Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 874 (7th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of</i> <i>Locomotive Engineers</i> , No. 08-604 (Dec. 8, 2009)	43
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky</i> <i>Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	9, 10, 37
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	41
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation</i> <i>Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	22
<i>Whaling v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 168 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)
STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

1 U.S.C. §1	21
1 U.S.C. §3	21
1 U.S.C. §4	21
1 U.S.C. §7	21
2 U.S.C. §285 <i>et seq</i>	21
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
46 U.S.C. §30701 (Notes).....	i, 1, 9, 10, 14
49 U.S.C. §20(11) (1976).....	3, 5, 16, 20, 25
49 U.S.C. §10501(a)	6
49 U.S.C. §10502(a)	6
49 U.S.C. §10502(c).....	7
49 U.S.C. §10502(d)	7, 42
49 U.S.C. §10502(e)	7, 14, 19, 41
49 U.S.C. §10709	i, 7, 8, 39
49 U.S.C. §10709(a)	14, 17, 18, 40
49 U.S.C. §10709(b)	18, 40
49 U.S.C. §10709(b)	18
49 U.S.C. §10709(c)(1).....	3, 40
49 U.S.C. §11706	i, 1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. §11706(a)	6, 18, 23
49 U.S.C. §11706(c)(1)(A)	5
49 U.S.C. §11706(c)(3)(A)	5
49 U.S.C. §11706(d)(2)	5
49 U.S.C. §11707(a)(1) (Supp. II 1979)	23
49 U.S.C. §14706	i, 1, 2
Act of Feb. 4, 1887, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379	4
Act of June 29, 1906, ch. 3591, 34 Stat. 584	5, 27
Act of June 18, 1910, ch. 309, 36 Stat. 539	25
Act of Mar. 4, 1915, ch. 176, 38 Stat. 1196	5, 28
Act of Feb. 28, 1920, ch. 91, 41 Stat. 456	28
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, ch. 229, 49 Stat. 1207 (1936) (46 U.S.C. §30701 (Notes))	2
Pub. L. No. 94-210, 90 Stat. 31 (1976)	6
Pub. L. No. 95-473, 92 Stat. 1337 (1978)	3, 6, 21
Pub. L. No. 96-448, 94 Stat. 1895 (1980)	6, 7, 39
Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995)	6
49 C.F.R. §1090.1(a)(4)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
49 C.F.R. §1090.2.....	7, 43
124 Cong. Rec. 30,172 (1978).....	22
124 Cong. Rec. 31,449 (1978).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1395 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3009.....	6, 21, 22, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1035 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3978.....	8
Improvement of TOFC/COFC Regulation, 46 Fed. Reg. 14,348 (Feb. 27, 1981)	7

OTHER AUTHORITY

Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	9
1 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty & Maritime Law</i> (4th ed. 2004)	1, 9
Supreme Court Rule 15.2	44
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Galveston, Harrisburg & San Antonio Railway Co. v. Woodbury</i> , 254 U.S. 357 (1920) (No. 1003)	27
Brief of Respondents, <i>Galveston, Harrisburg & San Antonio Railway Co. v. Woodbury</i> , 254 U.S. 357 (1920) (No. 1003)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004) (No. 02-1028)	43, 44, 48, 49
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004) (No. 02-1028).....	47
